
Oral Answers FEBRUARY 21, 1978 Oral Answers 16

Nationalisatioii of Foretgn Drugs 
Companies

•3. SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI: 
SHllI HARGOVIND VERMA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM 
a n d  CHEMICALS AND FERTILI- 
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Gov­
ernment jias been drawn to a news 
item published in the ‘Busineis 
Standard’ of Calcutta on January 24, 
1978 to effect that Government 
have com.' to a firm view that there 
would be no nationalisation of foreign 
drug companies as recommended by 
the Hathi Committee and FERA 
curbs with regard to dilution of 
foreign equity holdings would not 
apply to these companies;

(b) if sc», their reaction to the news 
item; and

(c) whether Government have fina­
lised their consideration of the Hathi 
Committe£ Report and come to any 
final decision about its recommenda­
tions?
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SHR! JYOTIRMOY BOSU; Sir, ihe 
Hathi Committee Report on p. 96 
dearly states:

“The multi-national units opera­
ting in India produce only a small 
fraction of bulk drugs. The main 
thrust of the multi-natio'ASl units 
continues to be towards capitalising 
on drug formulations and non-drug 
items, like, cosmetics and luxury
goods-----The permission letters and
COB licences have further helped 
these units to build enormous assets 
which arg completely out of pro­
portion to their investments..,.

The selective attitude?; of niulti- 
Viationals even in the fields of re­
search development are dictated al­
most entirely by their philosophy of 
global trade.

We are convinced that their con­
tinued presence in this country is a 
powerful damper on the chaMenge 
of our achieving the technological
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goals of self sufficiency and self re­
liance.

Basic drugs are produced in the 
Indito sector including the public 
sector to the extent of about 90 
per cent in tonnage terms and this 
demonstrates effectively the com­
petence that has already been ac­
hieved in indigenous technical skills.

Continued presence in this couvi- 
try of the highly profit motivated 
multi-national sector can but pro­
mote only the business interest of 
this sector. Their presence in India 
as a part of their global effort to 
capitalise on human sufiering in an 
orga»iiised manner *must, therefore, 
cease as early as possible.

We, therefore, strongly reco.nmend 
that the multi-national units in the 
field of drugs and pharmaceuticals 
should be taken over by Govern­
ment and managed by the proposed 
National Drug Authority. ’

the context of this specific and 
clear pointer and a recosnmeVidation of 
the Hathi Committee, how is it that 
the Government has not nationalised 
or taken over the foreign dvug houses 
in the country? I want a specific 
answer to this.
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: On a 
poJnt of order. This Report was sub­
mitted to the Government in April, 
1975. How many more years do they 
want?
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I do not 
beat about the bush. I have gutted 
the Hathi Comaiittee's Report.

MR. SPEAKER: He says  ̂ it is still
under consideiration.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: It was 
submitted to the Government in April, 
1975.

MR. SPEAKER: You can censure
-them for that.
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PROF. p. G. MAVALANKAR; Mr, 
Janeshwar Mishra, the Minister of 
State  ̂ might perhaps recall that his 
senior colleague, Shri Bahuguna, in 
the very last session of Parliament, 
that is, in December, 1977, very em­
phatically and categorically assured 
this House that the matter regarding 
the Hathi Ccmmittee’s recommenda­
tions was absolutely On the t^ble
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the Cabinet, that it was very hot and 
that, any minute, the decision would 
be taken. Therefore he cannot give 
the i^nformation to the House in this 
way. I want to know what are the 
factors responsible between the date 
of Shri Bahuguna’s answer and today, 
although more than two months have 
passed, which have delayed the Cabi­
net Sub-Committee and the Cabinet 
in corming to a decision which I should 
have thought for the Janata Party was 
clear and categorical, namely^ the %\a- 
tionalisation of foreign drug houses. 
There is a tremendous thrust on and 
a deep drain ofy the resources of our 
country. When Mr. Janeshwar Mishra 
was On the Opposition Benches^ he 
used to shout loudly about it. There­
fore^ I want to know what are the 
concrete sMd specific factors or obs­
tacles or hindrances which are weigh­
ing with the Governtnent to come to 
a decision this way or that way.
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MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

SHRIMATI CHANDRAVATI: This
is a very important question.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

Doubling of Bongaon-Sealdah Section 
of Eastern Railway

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Will the 
Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased 
to state

(a) at what stage doeg the project 
of doubling the Bongaon-Sealdah Sec­
tion of the Eastern Railway rest now;

(b) whether it has been included 
in the Annual Pla'n for the year 1978- 
79; and

(c) if not, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS 
(PROF. MADHUDANDAVATE): (a) 
The survey conducted for doubling of




